inputs) (Level 3). Significant increases (decreases) in any of those inputs in isolation would result in
a significantly lower (higher) fair value measurement.

Changes in Level 2 and 3 fair values are analyzed at each reporting date.

There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 during the year.
The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date
of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer.

All the investment properties of the Fund are classified as Level 3.

For Residential and Other valuations, the significant inputs are the discount rate and market rental
value. These inputs are verified with the following market observable data:
•	 Market rent per sq.m. for renewals and their respective re-letting rates;
•	 Reviewed rent per sq.m.;
•	 Investment transactions of comparable objects.

2016 Unobservable inputs used in determination of fair value Sensitivities in yield and rental value (in € ‘000)

Investment properties
in operation

Fair value
31 Dec 2016

Valuation
technique

Gross rental value
(in € ‘000)

Gross initial yield
(in %)

C
ha

ng
e

in
 y

ie
ld

Change in rental value

-5%

0%

+5%

Netherlands - 583,270 DCF  2,067 max 8,3% max -5% - 30,698 61,397
Apartments - Level 3  398 mean 5,1% mean 0%  (29,163) - 29,163

 5 min 2,7% min +5%  (55,550)  (27,775) -

Netherlands - 329,586 DCF  1,648 max 7,7% max -5% - 17,347 34,693
Single-family houses -  303 mean 5,4% mean 0%  (16,479) - 16,479

Level 3  8 min 1,5% min +5%  (31,389)  (15.695) -

Netherlands - 11,910 DCF  145 max 13,8% max -5% - 627 1,254
Other - Level 3  47 mean 6,1% mean 0%  (596) - 596

 12 min 3,5% min +5%  (1,134)  (567) -
924,766

84ASR Dutch Core Residential Fund
annual report 2016

Notes to the financial statements

2015 Unobservable inputs used in determination of fair value Sensitivities in yield and rental value (in € ‘000)

Investment properties
in operation

Fair value
31 Dec 2015

Valuation
technique

Gross rental value
(in € ‘000)

Gross initial yield
(in %)

C
ha

ng
e

in
 y

ie
ld

Change in rental value

-5%

0%

+5%

Netherlands - 508,119 DCF  2,027 max 7,4% max -5% - 26,743 53,486
Apartments - Level 3  426 mean 5,7% mean 0%  (25,406) - 25,406

 8 min 2,1% min +5%  (48,392)  (24,196) -

Netherlands - 297,822 DCF  1,600 max 7,8% max -5% - 15,675 31,350
Single-family houses -  300 mean 5,7% mean 0%  (14,891) - 14,891
Level 3  10 min 1,9% min +5%  (28,364)  (14,182) -

Netherlands - 6,736 DCF  146 max 13,1% max -5% - 355 709
Other - Level 3  38 mean 6,3% mean 0%  (337) - 337

 11 min 3,8% min +5%  (642)  (321) -
812,677

Valuation processes
In order to determine the fair value of the Fund’s investment properties, all investment properties are
valued on a quarterly basis by independent and qualified/certified valuers. The valuers are selected
based on their experience and knowledge of the residential property market. Every three years a
rotation or change in valuers takes place.

The fair value is determined in accordance with the following standards:
•	 RICS Valuation Standards, 7th Edition (the ‘Red Book’)
•	 The International Valuations Standards Council (IVS), in accordance with the international valuation